under the authority of Alvarez & Marsal México, S.C., acting as legal liquidator appointed by the Mexican Bank 

Savings Protection Institute (Instituto para la Protección al Ahorro Bancario or “IPAB”, for its Spanish acronym). The 

book value of the loan portfolio, as of June 30th, 2020, amounted to Ps. 11,058,354,680.60 (eleven billion, fifty-eight 

million, three hundred fifty-four thousand, six hundred eighty Mexican pesos 60/100). The purchase was closed in 

accordance with current regulations, with the approval of IPAB’s Governing Board. 

On January 22, 2021, we announced the international issuance of US$500 million Senior Notes due 2028, at an 

8.00% semi-annual coupon (“2028 Senior Notes”).